unaudited pro forma condensed balance sheet as of September 30, 2004 is presented as if the acquisition of MRC had occurred on September 30,
2004, and the unaudited pro forma statements of operations of MRC for the year December 31, 2003 and the nine months ended September 30,
2004, give effect to certain adjustments that are directly attributable to the acquisition of MRC as if it was consummated as of January 1, 2003.
The unaudited pro forma financial statements and related notes should be read in conjunction with other financial information, including the
audited financial statements of the Company and MRC included elsewhere herein. The fair value of the net assets acquired has been stated at the
estimated values as valued by an independent appraiser.

   The pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are presented for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of
the operating results or financial position that would have been achieved if the acquisition of MRC had been consummated as of the dates
indicated, nor are they necessarily indicative of the future operating results of the Company.

Unaudited Pro forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

Historical Pro forma

September 30, 2004 PPGI MRC Adjustments Pro forma

ASSETS

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,709,245 $ 28,460(1) $ (350,000) $ 2,387,705
Accounts receivable, net 1,455,860 9,750 1,465,610
Factored accounts receivable � 413,020 413,020
Inventory 1,951,201 451,680 2,402,881
Other current assets 219,364 � 219,364

Total Current Assets 6,335,670 902,910 (350,000) 6,888,580

Property, Plant and Equipment, net 3,673,753 859,144 4,532,897
Intangible Assets, net 443,750 �(1) 360,000 803,750
Goodwill (1) 1,896,574 1,896,574
Other 586,561 8,165(1) (265,000) 329,726

Total Assets $ 11,039,734 $ 1,770,219 $ 1,641,574 $ 14,451,527

26

Edgar Filing: PHOTONIC PRODUCTS GROUP INC - Form POS AM

33

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY

Current Liabilities:
Notes payable $ 55,800 $ 335,528  (1) $ 50,000 $ 441,328
Borrowings under factoring agreement � 394,865 394,865
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,219,768 825,390 2,045,158
Customer advances 390,091 � 390,091
Current portion of long-term obligations 99,664 262,211 361,875
Billings in excess of costs � 479,753 479,753

Total Current Liabilities 1,765,323 2,297,747 50,000 4,113,070

Secured and Convertible Notes Payable 5,200,000 � 5,200,000
Long-Term Obligations 89,691 939,046  (1) 125,000 1,153,737

Total Liabilities 7,055,014 3,236,793 175,000 10,466,807

Stockholders' Equity:
Convertible Preferred Stock 2,600,000 � 2,600,000
Common Stock 70,269 100  (1) (100) 70,269
Capital in excess of par value 10,879,302 50,445  (1) (50,445) 10,879,302
Deficit (9,549,901) (1,517,119)(1) 1,517,119 (9,549,901)

3,999,670 (1,466,574) 1,466,574 3,999,670
Less: Treasury stock (14,950) � � (14,950)

Total Stockholders' Equity 3,984,720 (1,466,574) 1,466,574 3,984,720

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity $ 11,039,734 $ 1,770,219 $ 1,641,574 $ 14,451,527

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

Historical Pro forma

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004 PPGI MRC Adjustments Pro forma

Revenues, net $ 6,305,495 $ 2,092,298 $ 8,397,793
Cost of Sales 4,649,322 1,423,604 6,072,926
Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,007,438 646,852  (2) 54,000 2,708,290
Internal R&D expenses 76,440 � 76,440

6,733,200 2,070,456 8,857,656

Loss (Income) from Operations (427,705) 122,073 (305,632)
Other Income (Expense):
Interest expense, net (238,296) (203,097)(3) (7,875) (449,268)
Other 5,698 6,660 12,358

Net Loss (660,303) (174,595) (896,773)
Preferred Stock Dividends 164,820 � 164,820

Net Loss Applicable to Common Stockholders $ (825,123) $ (174,595) $ (1,061,593)

Net Loss Per Common Share�Basic and Diluted $ (0.14) $ (0.18)

Edgar Filing: PHOTONIC PRODUCTS GROUP INC - Form POS AM

34

Historical Pro forma

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding 6,034,755 6,034,755

27

Edgar Filing: PHOTONIC PRODUCTS GROUP INC - Form POS AM

35

Pro forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

Historical Pro forma

Year Ended December 31, 2003 PPGI MRC Adjustments Pro forma

Revenues, net $ 5,388,184 $ 3,266,633 $ 8,654,817
Cost of Sales 3,917,123 2,871,572 6,788,695
Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,389,547 696,617  (2) 60,000 3,146,164
Internal R&D expenses 153,843 � 153,843
Special Charges 582,000 � 582,000

7,042,513 3,568,189 10,610,702

Loss from Operations (1,654,329) (301,556) (1,955,885)
Other Income (Expense):
Interest expense, net (266,165) (156,022)(3) (10,500) (432,687)
Other 8,950 17,505 26,455

Loss Before Income Tax Benefit and Preferred Stock
Dividends (1,911,544) (440,073) (2,351,617)
Income Tax Benefit (134,235) �
Net Loss (1,777,309) (440,073)
Preferred Stock Dividends 53,600 � 53,600

Net Loss Applicable to Common Stockholders $ (1,830,909) $ (440,073) $ (2,270,982)

Net Loss Per Common Share�Basic and Diluted $ (0.35) $ (0.43)

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding 5,283,690 5,283,690

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1.   Basis of Presentation

   The purchase method of accounting has been used in the preparation of the accompanying pro forma financial statements. Under this
method of accounting, the purchase consideration is allocated to tangible and identifiable tangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed based
on their respective fair values. For purposes of the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements, the fair values of MRC's fixed assets

[…]

Report of Holtz Rubenstein & Co., LLP, Independent Certified Public Accountants F-14
Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2003 and 2002 F-15
Consolidated Statements of Operations for the years ended December 31, 2003, 2002 and 2001 F-16
Consolidated Statements of Shareholders' Equity for the years ended December 31, 2003, 2002 and
2001 F-17
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2003, 2002 and 2001 F-18
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements F-19

MRC Precision Metal Optics, Inc.

Report of Holtz Rubenstein Reminick LLP F-35
Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2004 (unaudited) and December 31, 2003 F-36
Statements of Operations for the Nine Months ended September 30, 2004 and September 30, 2003
(unaudited) and the year ended December 31, 2003 F-37
Statements of Cash Flows for the Nine Months ended September 30, 2004 and 2003 (unaudited)
and the year ended December 31, 2003 F-38
Notes to Financial Statements F-39

F-1

Edgar Filing: PHOTONIC PRODUCTS GROUP INC - Form POS AM

66

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2004 (unaudited)

Historical Pro forma

September 30, 2004 PPGI MRC Adjustments Pro forma

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,709,245 $ 28,460  (1) $ (350,000) $ 2,387,705
Accounts receivable, net 1,455,860 9,750 1,465,610
Factored accounts receivable � 413,020 413,020
Inventory 1,951,201 451,680 2,402,881
Other current assets 219,364 � 219,364

Total Current Assets 6,335,670 902,910 (350,000) 6,888,580

Property, Plant and Equipment, net 3,673,753 859,144 4,532,897
Intangible Assets, net 443,750 �  (1) 360,000 803,750
Goodwill   (1) 1,896,574 1,896,574
Other 586,561 8,165  (1) (265,000) 329,726

Total Assets $ 11,039,734 $ 1,770,219 $ 1,641,574 $ 14,451,527

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Notes payable $ 55,800 $ 335,528  (1) $ 50,000 $ 441,328
Borrowings under factoring agreement � 394,865 394,865
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,219,768 825,390 2,045,158
Customer advances 390,091 � 390,091
Current portion of long-term obligations 99,664 262,211 361,875
Billings in excess of costs � 479,753 479,753

Total Current Liabilities 1,765,323 2,297,747 50,000 4,113,070

Secured and Convertible Notes Payable 5,200,000 � 5,200,000
Long-Term Obligations 89,691 939,046  (1) 125,000 1,153,737

Total Liabilities 7,055,014 3,236,793 175,000 10,466,807

Stockholders' Equity:
Convertible Preferred Stock 2,600,000 � 2,600,000
Common Stock 70,269 100  (1) (100) 70,269
Capital in excess of par value 10,879,302 50,445  (1) (50,445) 10,879,302
Deficit (9,549,901) (1,517,119)(1) 1,517,119 (9,549,901)

3,999,670 (1,466,574) 1,466,574 3,999,670
Less: Treasury stock (14,950) � � (14,950)

Total Stockholders' Equity 3,984,720 (1,466,574) 1,466,574 3,984,720

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity $ 11,039,734 $ 1,770,219 $ 1,641,574 $ 14,451,527

F-2

Edgar Filing: PHOTONIC PRODUCTS GROUP INC - Form POS AM

67

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Nine Months ended September 30, 2004 (unaudited)

Historical Pro forma

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004 PPGI MRC Adjustments Pro forma

Revenues, net $ 6,305,495 $ 2,092,298 $ 8,397,793

Cost of Sales 4,649,322 1,423,604 6,072,926

Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,007,438 646,852  (2) 54,000 2,708,290

Internal R&D expenses 76,440 � 76,440

6,733,200 2,070,456 8,857,656

Loss (Income) from Operations (427,705) 122,073 (305,632)

Other Income (Expense):

Interest expense, net (238,296) (203,097)(3) (7,875) (449,268)

Other 5,698 6,660 12,358

Net Loss (660,303) (174,595) (896,773)

Preferred Stock Dividends 164,820 � 164,820

Net Loss Applicable to Common Stockholders $ (825,123) $ (174,595) $ (1,061,593)

Net Loss Per Common Share�Basic and Diluted $ (0.14) $ (0.18)

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding 6,034,755 6,034,755

F-3

Edgar Filing: PHOTONIC PRODUCTS GROUP INC - Form POS AM

68

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2003 (unaudited)

Historical

Year Ended December 31, 2003
Pro forma
AdjustmentsPPGI MRC Pro forma

Revenues, net $ 5,388,184 $ 3,266,633 $ 8,654,817

Cost of Sales 3,917,123 2,871,572 6,788,695

Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,389,547 696,617(2) 60,000 3,146,164

Internal R&D expenses 153,843 � 153,843

Special Charges 582,000 � 582,000

7,042,513 3,568,189 10,610,702

Loss from Operations (1,654,329) (301,556) (1,955,885)

Other Income (Expense):

Interest expense, net (266,165) (156,022)(3) (10,500) (432,687)

Other 8,950 17,505 26,455

Loss Before Income Tax Benefit and Preferred Stock
Dividends (1,911,544) (440,073) (2,351,617)

Income Tax Benefit (134,235) �

Net Loss (1,777,309) (440,073)

Preferred Stock Dividends 53,600 � 53,600

Net Loss Applicable to Common Stockholders $ (1,830,909) $ (440,073) $ (2,270,982)

Net Loss Per Common Share�Basic
and Diluted $ (0.35) $ (0.43)

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding 5,283,690 5,283,690

F-4

Edgar Filing: PHOTONIC PRODUCTS GROUP INC - Form POS AM

69

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1.   Basis of Presentation

   The purchase method of accounting has been used in the preparation of the accompanying pro forma financial statements. Under this
method of accounting, the purchase consideration is allocated to tangible and identifiable tangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed based
on their respective fair values. For purposes of the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements, the fair values of MRC's fixed assets